July 17, 2020

www.wildlife.ca.gov

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

Jul 17 2020

Jessaca Lugo, Assistant City Manager City of Shasta Lake P.O. Box 777 Shasta Lake, CA 96019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Subject:

Review of the Negative Declaration for the City of Shasta Lake 2020-2028 Housing Element Update, State Clearinghouse Number 2020079006, City of Shasta Lake, Shasta County

Dear Jessaca Lugo:

The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (Department) has reviewed the Initial Study/ Negative Declaration (ND) dated July 2020, for the above-referenced project (Project). The Department's review of this Project is pursuant to our role as the State's trustee and responsible agency for fish and wildlife resources under the California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq. The Project "is an update to the City of Shasta Lake's Housing Element of the General Plan for the planning period beginning April 15, 2020, and ending April 15, 2028." The Housing Element describes the City's needs and identifies goals and objectives regarding housing production, rehabilitation, and conservation to meet those needs. Implementation programs are defined and goals and objectives for the planning area are outlined. Because the proposed 2020-2028 Housing Element does not grant any development entitlements and future development projects would be reviewed on a case-by-case basis to ensure compliance with environmental regulations, the Department has no comment.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (530) 598-7194, or by e-mail at Amy.Henderson@wildlife.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

-- DocuSigned by:

—3D659C41FAD84FD...
Amy Henderson

Senior Environmental Scientist (Specialist)

ec: Jessaca Lugo, Assistant City Manager

City of Shasta Lake

ilugo@cityofshastalake.org

State Clearinghouse

state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov